
  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

www.nj.gov/bpu/ 
 

ENERGY AND CLEAN 
ENERGY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ROCKLAND 
ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE PROGRAM, ESTABLISHMENT OF 
AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE SURCHARGE, AND FOR 
OTHER RELIEF 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF 
JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE PROGRAM 
AND AN ASSOCIATED COST RECOVERY 
MECHANISM 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ATLANTIC 
CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A 
VOLUNTARY PROGRAM FOR PLUG-IN VEHICLE 
CHARGING 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC 
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE – 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE AND ENERGY STORAGE (“CEF-
EVES”) PROGRAM ON A REGULATED BASIS 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 
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Parties of Record: 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq., Atlantic City Electric Company 
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq., Cozen O’Connor, P.C., on behalf of Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq., Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
James C. Meyer, Esq., Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti LLP, on behalf of Rockland 
Electric Company 
Christopher E. Torkelson, Esq., on behalf of Direct Energy Business, LLC, et al. 
William Lesser, Esq., on behalf of Electrify America, L.L.C. 
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James H. Laskey, Esq., on behalf of Burns and McDonnell Engineering Company, LLC 
Kevin Auerbacher, Esq., on behalf of Tesla, Inc. 
Lauri A. Mazzuchetti, Esq., on behalf of Sunrun, Inc. 
Martin C. Rothfelder, Esq., on behalf of EVgo Services, L.L.C. 
Matthew S. Slowinski, Esq., on behalf of CCMT and MSSIA 
Murray E. Bevan, Esq., on behalf of ChargePoint, Inc. 
Nathan Howe, Esq., on behalf of Zero Systems Inc. d/b/a/ Shell EV Charging Solutions Americas 
(formerly d/b/a Greenlots) 
Paul Yousif, Esq., on behalf of Blue Bird Body Company 
Stephen J. Humes, Esq., on behalf of NJR Clean Energy Ventures Corporation 
Steven G. Goldenberg, Esq., on behalf of NJLEUC 
Umar A. Sheikh, Esq., on behalf of Power Edison, LLC 
Daniel Greenhouse, Esq., on behalf of National Resources Defense Council, Environment New 
Jersey, Sierra Club, Tri-State Transportation Campaign, New Jersey Work Environment Council, 
Green Faith, and Isles, Inc. 
William Harla, Esq., on behalf of Enel X North America, Inc. 
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
This Order directs the State’s electric distribution companies (“EDCs”) with Electric Vehicle (“EV”) 
Programs (“EV Programs”) to modify their respective EV Programs in order to comply with the 
requirements of the New Jersey Appliance Standards Law of 2022 (“Appliance Act”).1  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
By Board Order dated September 23, 2020, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or 
“BPU”) directed all EDCs to file EV proposals by February 28, 2021.2  
 
On February 23, 2018, Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE”) filed a petition with the Board 
seeking approval of its EV Program.  The ACE EV Program requires that the charging stations 
receiving a Make-Ready incentive be “smart charging stations,” which is defined in its EV Program 
as “a charging station that is capable of sending and receiving communications via wi-fi, cellular 
network, or other network connection.”  By Board Order dated February 17, 2021, the Board 
approved ACE’s EV Program.3 
  

                                            
1 N.J.S.A. 52:27D-141.18 to -141.24.  
2 In re Minimum Filing Requirements for Light-Duty Publicly-Accessible Electric Vehicle Charging, BPU 
Docket No. QO20050357, Order dated September 23, 2020.  
3 In re the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of a Voluntary Program for Plug-In Vehicle 
Charging, BPU Docket No. EO18020190, Order dated February 17, 2021. 
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On October 11, 2018, Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”) filed a petition with 
the Board seeking approval of its EV Program.  The PSE&G EV Program requires that all 
customers or stations use networked charging stations in order to receive a Make-Ready 
incentive.  By Board Order dated January 27, 2021, the Board approved PSE&G’s EV Program.4  
 
On November 23, 2020, Rockland Electric Company (“RECO”) filed a petition with the Board 
seeking approval of its EV Program.  The RECO EV Program requires that charging stations be 
networked and UL certified in order to qualify for the Make-Ready incentive.  By Board Order 
dated October 12, 2022, the Board approved RECO’s EV Program.5 
 
On March 1, 2021, Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) filed a petition with the 
Board seeking approval of its EV Program.  The JCP&L EV Program requires that all customers 
or stations receiving a Make-Ready incentive use networked charging stations.  By Board Order 
dated June 8, 2022, the Board approved JCP&L’s EV Program.6 
 
On January 18, 2022, Governor Murphy Signed the Appliance Act into law.  The Appliance Act 
established minimum efficiency standards for several categories of residential and commercial 
appliances, including electric vehicle service equipment (“EVSE”).7  The Appliance Act requires 
that EVSE that is sold, leased, or installed in the State meet the product specifications established 
in N.J.S.A. 52:27D-141.21(h) and include “a mark, label, or tag” indicating that the product “meets 
or exceeds the efficiency standards” established in that section.8  Pursuant to the Appliance Act, 
beginning on January 18, 2023, the sale, lease, or installation of products that do not meet these 
specific efficiency standards will be prohibited. 
 
DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 
 
The Board FINDS that the PSE&G, ACE, JCP&L, and RECO EV Programs established certain 
eligibility requirements for EVSE in order for customers or stations to receive a Make-Ready 
incentive.  The Board HEREBY DIRECTS PSE&G, ACE, JCP&L, and RECO to update their 
respective EV Program eligibility requirements upon the effective date of this order in compliance 
with the Appliance Act and the product specifications enumerated in N.J.S.A. 52:27D-141.21(h) 
to ensure that where product specifications exist, only EVSEs that meet or exceed the 
specifications are eligible for EV Program incentives.  The Board FURTHER DIRECTS PSE&G, 
ACE, JCP&L, and RECO to comply with any future regulations promulgated in accordance with 
the Act. 
  

                                            
4 In re the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of its Clean Energy Future – 
Electric Vehicle and Energy Storage (“CEF-EVES”) Program on a Regulated Basis, BPU Docket No. 
EO18101111, Order dated January 27, 2021.  
5 In re the Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval of an Electric Vehicle Program, Establishment 
of an Electric Vehicle Surcharge, and for Other Relief, BPU Docket No. EO20110730, Order dated October 
12, 2022. 
6 In re the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Approval of an Electric Vehicle 
Program and an Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism, BPU Docket No. EO21030630, Order dated June 
8, 2022.   
7 The definition of EVSE under the Appliance Act is the same definition under N.J.S.A. 48:25-2. 
8 N.J.S.A. 52:27D-141.20; -141.21(h).  



The effective date of this Order is April 19, 2023. 

DA TED: April 12, 2023 

ATTEST: 

IONER 

HERRI L. GOLDEN 
SECRETARY 

l HEREBY CEkTIFY that the within 
document Is a true copy of the original 
In the files of the Board of Public Utilities. 
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VEHICLE PROGRAM, ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE SURCHARGE, AND FOR OTHER RELIEF 
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stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov  
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NJBPU, cont. 
 
Division of Clean Energy 
 
Kelly Mooij, Director 
kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cathleen Lewis 
cathleen.lewis@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Jack Streppone 
jack.streppone@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Stacy Ho Richardson, Deputy Director 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Earl Thomas Pierce 
earl.pierce@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Division of Water and Energy 
 
Mike Kammer, Director 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Dean Taklif 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Christopher Oprysk 
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Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov  
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Jason Forsythe 
jason.forsythe@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq., Assistant General Counsel 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Christine Measamer 
Senior Manager, Energy Efficiency Portfolios 
christine.measamer@delmarva.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
PSEG Services Corporation  
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570  
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Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
Managing Counsel, State Regulatory 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
  
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
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danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 
Stacey M. Barnes, Esq. 
Associate Counsel - Regulatory 
stacey.barnes@pseg.com 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq. 
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Mark Scorsolini 
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Bernard Smalls 
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Michele Falcao 
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John L. Carley, Esq. 
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Cheryl M. Ruggiero 
RuggieroC@coned.com 
 
JoAnne D. Seibel 
seibeljo@oru.com 
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BaroneKr@oru.com 
 
Margaret Comes, Esq., Associate Counsel 
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Charmaine Cigliano, Director, Customer Energy Services 
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Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
 
Joshua R. Eckert, Esq. 
jeckert@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Kurt Turosky 
Director, Energy Efficiency Compliance & Reporting 
turoskyk@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Mark A. Mader 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Kevin Siedt 
ksiedt@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Kevin Mizer 
First Energy Service Company 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
mizerk@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Lauren Lepkoski, Esq. 
First Energy Service Company 
22800 Pottsville Pike 
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llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Cozen O’Connor, P.C. 
One Gateway Center, Suite 910 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
geisenstark@cozen.com 
 
Michael J. Connolly, Esq. 
mconnolly@cozen.com  
 
NJR Clean Energy Ventures Corporation 
Holland & Knight LLP 
31 West 52nd Street 
New York, NY 10019 
 
Sean C. Sheely 
Sean.sheely@hklaw.com 
 
Stephen J. Humes 
steve.humes@hklaw.com  
 
Burns and McDonnell Engineering Company 
Lindsay Grise 
Legal Counsel 
9400 Ward Parkway 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
Irgrise@bmnsmcd.com  
 
 
 
 

RECO, cont. 
 
Brian Picariello 
Section Manager, Utility of the Future 
Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. 
390 W. Route 59 
Spring Valley, New York 10977 
picariellob@oru.com 
 
James C. Meyer, Esq. 
Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland, & Perretti LLP 
Headquarters Plaza 
1 Speedwell Avenue 
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jmeyer@riker.com 
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Phillip B. Jones, Executive Director 
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Seattle, WA 98101 
phil@EVtransportationalliance.org 
 
Barbara J. Koonz, Esq. 
Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis 
75 Livingston Avenue 
Roseland, NJ 07068 
bkoonz@greenbaumlaw.com  
 
Tesla 
 
Bill Ehrlich 
3500 Deer Creek Rd. 
Palo Alto, CA 94304 
wehrlich@tesla.com 
 
Kevin Auerbacher, Esq. 
Managing Counsel 
1333 H Street NW, Floor 11 West 
Washington, DC 20005 
kauerbacher@tesla.com  
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Charge Point 
 
Scott Dunbar 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 880 
Denver, CO 80203 
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David Wooley 
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San Francisco, CA 94104 
dwooley@keyesfox.com  
 
Matthew Deal 
Manager, Utility Policy 
ChargePoint,Inc. 
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Campbell, CA 95008 
matthew.deal@chargepoint.com 
 
Kevin Miller  
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Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. 
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Christopher E. Torkelson, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin and Mellott, LLC 
P.O. Box 5404 
Princeton, NJ 08543 
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com 
 
Enel X 
William Harla, Esq. 
Decotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole and Giblin, LLP 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard 
Teaneck, NJ 07666 
wharla@decotiislaw.com  

Zeco Systems, Inc. d/b/a Shell EV Charging 
Solutions Americas (formerly d/b/a Greenlots) 
 
Thomas Ashley 
767 S. Alameda Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA 90021 
tom@greenlots.com 
 
Joshua J. Cohen 
1200 G Street NW, Suite 800 
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jcohen@greenlots.com 
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Bluebird Body Corporation 
 
James H. Laskey 
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Bridgewater, NJ 08807 
jhlaskey@nmlaw.com 
 
Kevin L. Matthews 
NSI, LLC 
1990 K St. NW Suite 320 
Washington, DC 20005 
kmatthews@nationalstrategies.com 
 
Paul Yousif, Esq. 
VP, General Counsel and Corporate Treasurer 
Blue Bird Body Corporation 
402 Blue Bird Blvd. 
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Paul.yousif@blue-bird.com 
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50 Park Place 
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Daniel Greenhouse, Esq. 
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EVgo 
Rothfelder Stern, L.L.C. 
Greenwood Avenue, Unit #301 
Trenton, NJ 08609 
 
Martin C. Rothfelder, Esq. 
mrothfelder@rothfelderstern.com 
 
Bradford M. Stern, Esq. 
bstern@rothfelderstern.com 
 
Sara Rafalson 
Director of Market Development 
EVgo Services LLC 
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lmazzuchetti@kelleydrye.com 
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paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.com 

Power Edison 
Shihab Kuran, Ph.D. 
Power Edison, LLC 
166 Deer Run 
Watchung, NJ 07069 
salkuran@poweredison.com 
 
Umar A. Sheikh. Esq. 
Offit Kurman 
10 East 40th Street, Suite 3500 
New York, NY 10016 
usheikh@offitkurman.com  
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Matthew S. Slowinski 
Slowinski Atkins, LLP 
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Climate Change Mitigation Technologies, LLC 
 
Slowinski Atkins, LLP 
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William Lesser, Esq. 
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Electrify America, LLC 
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2nd Floor, Suite 200 
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Josh Cohen 
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